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State of Floridl) @
Public Service Commigsion

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

G

DATE: December 23, 1996

TO: Bob Elias - Bureau Chief of Electric and Gas in Legal

FROM: Leroy A. Rasberry - Bureau Chief of Complaint Resolu

RE: Informal Conference Request of Thomas Hart vs. Florida Power and Light
Company

An informal conference was held on December 6, 1996. A post-conference filing date of
December 20 was set. However, no settiement has been reached. A recommendation should
be filed within 20 days from the December 20 post-conference filing date to comply with
the requirements of Rule 25-22.032(8).

c: Bev DeMello
File




e _suwil, THOMAS W, Compary_FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

agsress 301 NE 5TH COURT acen. _DEBBIE SELF 1364691
Tetaphars #_(954) -920-7194

cityrzip DANIA 33004 comty BRO  mesched _(305)-868-7616

Account umber Note

Company Cuntact JORGE ZAMORA ’ Linited Reponse N

Customer said that a renter of his tampered with the meter at the rental
Y. Customer has seen the meter and is not disputing the tampering, but
is concerned over the calculati-n of the amount due. He was told that the meter
tampering was discovered in August 1995 but the new meter was not installed
until May 1996. He does not believe that the amount used (2500 kwh) is an
accurate estimate of usage for that home and is wondering why the company went
back six years for billing. Customer will be away until early part of next
week. Please investigate contact customer and advise.
8/26/96 - report received. Charges sustained.
9/24/96 - Close by letter.
10/10/96 - Mr. Hart called. He said that the meter was never "rigged.” The
1 was broken and the disk wasn't turning. He said the investigator showed
31:!1& meter and told him that there were three times where the meter had been
tampered with. Customer said that the bills have dropped since the new meter
was installed. We discussed the possibility that conservation measures could
have been implemented. Customer is not disputing the tampering, but is
disputing the method of computation and length of time for the backbilling. He
requested information on the next step as he is not satified with the outcome of
the investigation. I told him about the procedure for filing a request for an
informal conference. He said he would fax it to us no later than 10/11/96. 1
« provided the toll-free fax number. I called FPL and spoke with Ms. Serrano. 1
told her Mr. Hart said he intended to f for an informal conference. /kes

tequest No. 1364691
oy KES rime 11:29 AM 0ars08/14/96
000 yime FAX oece8/14/96
e B rorm _Phone

category _GI-06
Infraction

Closed h#ﬁs_ oate __09/24/S6

Reply Recelved T
“

CONSUMER REQUEST
e e e e

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

-

SHUMARD UF.{"I BOULEVARD
904-413-6100

T.

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Kate Saith

DUE: _09/05/96




sme HART, THOMAS W, Company FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ~  mequest no. 1364691

AGE: 2

10/21/96 Received request for informal conference.

11/18 Calling FPL to make sure that they know this customer requested an
informal conference. Leaving voice mail on Debbie Self's line.lar




THOMAS W. HART
"REQUEST FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE"

On August 8. 1996, the customer filed an inquiry with the FPSC because FPL
" was backbilling him for over $9,000. Mr. Hart said a renter was responsible tor

the meter tampering.

FPL's records indicate that on July 9. 1995, an FPL meter reader noticed
an unusual condition when reading the customer's meter. On August 15. 1995, an
FPL meterman and an FPL investigator inspected the meter, found that the meter
face plate had been rigged. the canopy seal was missing and the upper and lower
bearings were damaged. This condition caused the meter to register improperly.
Four minus readings were docmmiegd ?&E"’ investigator between the periodi ?;

. L] s

August 15. 1995 through December Based on readings taken on
by the meterman and August 18 by the meter reader, the projected usage for the

Y
August 18 billing period was kilowatts. The actual usage billed to the
customer was 879.

FPL records show the customer established service in 1983. In its report,

FPL stated that they did not have any records of the customer’s electric
“nsumption prior to June. 1990. Therefore. the customer could not be backbilled
" consumption prior to June 21. 1990. The customer’'s account has been
peckbilled from June 21, 1990 to May 13, 1996. The companv's records do not
indicate that the customer’'s consumption declined during the backbilling period.
Therefore. because no noticeable and sustained drop in consumption could be
documented. FPL used the actual consumption from readings taken. The amount of
the backbilling. $9.327.01. which includes investigative charges of $387.99. was
calculated using the seasonal average percentage of usage method. which takes
into consideration seasonal variations in heating and cooling demands in a

customer’'s area.

In a case such as this, the utility is authorized by Florida law to backbill
the customer of record for a reasonable estimate of the electricity consumed but
not metered as a result of the meter tampering. It 1s not necessary for the
utility to demonstrate who tampered with the meter. only that it was tampered
with and that the customer of record. benefitted from that tampering by paying
less for electricity than he otherwise would have paid. The company also is
allowed to recover the cost of its investigation which was included in the

backbilled amount.

Mr. Hart said that he is not the responsible party. He claims that he had
rented his home. and the renter must be responsible. But since Mr. Hart has been
the customer of record for the last 13 years, he is responsible for the payment
of the bi1ll. Therefore. I would recommend that the informal conference be denied
because Mr. Hart. as the customer of record, benefitted from the meter tampering.

.



ThOM es W. Hat

b Q.GQ-G‘. Forn TnFolmAL (m.’"-a‘f-&'"

On August 8, 1996, the customer filed an inquiry with the FPSC because FPL
was backbilling him for over §9,000.00. Mr. Hart said a renter was responsible

for the meter tampering.

FPL's records indicate that on July 9.0, 1995, a FPL meter reader noticed
an unusual condition vhen reading the customer's meter. On August 15, 1995, an
FPL meterman and an FPL investigator inspected the meter, found that the meter
can face plate had been rigged. the canopy seal was missing and the upper and
lower bearings were damaged. This condition caused the meter to register
improperly. Four minus readings were documented by the investigator between the
periods of 8/15/95 to 12/19/95 Based on readings taken on 8/15/95(by meterman)
and 8/18/95(by meter reader)the projected usage for the 8/18/95 billing period
vas 3030 kilowatts, the actual usage billed to the customer was 879.

FPL records show the customer establishing sarvice in 1983. FPL said in
its report to the FPSC that the company does not have any records ol the
customer’s electric consumption prior to June of 1990. Therefore, the customer
could not be backbilled for consumption prior to June 21, 1990. The customer’s
account has been backbilled from June 21, 1990 to May 13, 1996. The utilicy’s
records do not indicate that the customer's consumption declined during the
backbilling period. Therefore, because no noticeable and sustained drop in
consumption could be documented, FPL used the actual consumption from readings
taken. The amount of the backbilling, $9,327.01, which includes invesctigative
charges of $387.99, was calculated using the seasonal average percentage of usage
method. which takes into consideration seasonal variations in heating and cooling

demands in a customer'’'s area.

In a case such as this, the utilicty is authorized by Florida law to backbill
the customer of record for a - reasonable estimate of the electricity consumed
bur not metered as a result of the meter tampering. It is not necessary for the
itility to demonstrate who tampered with-the meter, only that it was tampered
with and that the customer of record, benefitted from that tampering by paying
less for electricity than he otherwise would have paid. The company also is
alloved to recover the cost of its investigation which was included in the

backbilled amount.

Mr. Hart said that he is not the responsible party. He claims cthat he had
rented his home, and the renter must be responsible. But since Mr. Hart has been
the customer of record for the last 13 years, he is responsible for the payment

of the bill. Therefore, I would recommend that the informal conference be denied
because Mr. Hart as the customer of record benefitted from the meter tampering.

eharT 370 ]
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SUSAN F. CLARK. CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

). TERRY DEASON BEVERLEE DeMELLO
JULIA L. JOHNSON A DIRECTOR
DIANE K. KIESLING e o (90¢) 4136100
JOE GARCIA nihig TOLL FREE 1-800-242-1552
Public Serbice Commission
November 26. 1996
Mr. Thomas W. Hart
301 Northeast 5th Court
Dania. FL 33004
Dear Mr. Hart:
This is inform that your request for an informal conference against
lor1da Power and L1 ny (FPL) has been scheduled for 1:30 P.M. on
Friday. December 6. 1996. meeting will be held at the:

Florida Public Service Commission
Miami District Office

Suite 400
3625 Northwest 82nd Avenue
Miami. FL 33166-7602

Directions on how to get to the office are enclosed. If you need
socitional information on the location of the office. please contact

Ms. Kathy Welch at (305) 470-5600.
Representatives from FPL will be at the informal conference and I will
be representing the Florida Public Service Commission.

If you need to discuss this case or have additional questions or
information. please contact me toll-free at 1-800-342-3552 or at my direct

number 1-904-413-6107.
Sincerely.

J. QM

Beverlee S. DeMello. Director
Division of Consumer Affairs

c: Ms. Debbie S;If
Florida Power & Light Co.

Ms. Kathy Welch
FPSC - Miami District Office
[

Ms. Rachelle Ternier
FPSC - Miami District Office

BSD: ewe

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER + 2540 SHUMARD OAK BL YD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
e Messss Arvient sosl Onacmenity Emaloyver Insernet E-maal: CONTACTEPSCSTATEFL LS



SUSAN F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN

mormmm
DeMELLO
DIRECTOR

1. TERRY DEASON

JULIA L JOHNSON

DIANE K. KIESLING (P04) 4136100

JOE GARCIA TOLL FREE 1-800-341-3352

September 30, 1996

Mr. Thomas W. Hart
301 Northeast 5th Court
Dania, FL 33004

Dear Mr. Hart:

This is in response to your complaint against Florida Power and Light
Company (FPL).

Documents provided to the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) by FPL
‘ndicate that on July 20, 1995. an FPL meter reader noticed an unusual
condition when reading your meter. On August 15, 1995, an FPL meterman and an
FPL investigator inspected the meter. found that the meter can face plate had
been rigged. the canopy seal was missing and the and lTower bearings were
damaged. This condition caused the meter to register improperly. The old
meter was removed and sent for testing and a new meter,was installed.

In a case such as this, the utility is authorized by Florida law to
backbill the customer of record for a reasonable estimate of the electricity
consumed but not metered as a result of the meter tampering. It is not
necessary for the utﬂﬂ:ﬁ to demonstrate who tampered with the meter, only
that it was tampered with and that you, as the customer of record, benefitted
from that tampering by payin? less for electricity than you otherwise would
have paid. company 15 also authorized to recover the cost of its
investigation which 1s included in the backbilled amount.

Your account has been backbilled from June 21, 1990 to May 13. 1996. On

August 15, 1995 and October 27, 1995, as no noticeable and sustained drop in
consumption could be documented, FPL used the actual consumption from readings
taken . The amount of the backbilling, $9.327.01, which includes
investigative charges of $387.99. was calculated using the seasonal average
percentage of usage method, which takes into consideration seasonal variations

in heating and cooling demands in your area. i

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER » 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD « TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Aflirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer Insernet E-mall: CONTACT@PSCSTATE FLUS



@ @
Mr. Thomas W. Hart :

Page 2
September 30, 1996

It :mears that FPL has backbilled your account in compliance with the
rules of PSC and that no adjustment is appropriate. 1 wish I could
resolve every laint to the satisfaction of customer but sometimes it
just isn't possible. Please contact me at 1-800-342-3552. 1f you have any

questions.

Sincerely. 3
%JZ Qﬂ»u?i/
Kate E. Smith

Senior Consumer Complaint Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

¢: Debbie Self
Florida Power and Light Company

KES:ewe




. THOMAS W. HART
‘I’ 301 NE 5th Count ‘l'
Dania, Florida 13004
(305) 920-7194

10/10/96

State of Florida

Public Service Commission

Division of Consumer Affairs

ATTN: Beverlee DeMello, Director

Capital Circle Office Center

2540 Shumard Oak BLVD

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 RE: #1364691

Dear Ms. DeMello:

Thank you for your recent letter, attached, in response to my recent
complaint.

For the record, the meter in guestion was never found "rigged" as stated
in the letter. Rather, evidence that the numbered dials were re-set was
noticed only on occasion from July, 1995 to December, 1995. Also, the
unusual condition that was noticed in July, 1995; that being the meter
seal broken., Only several readings during the aforementioned showed

‘i=crepancies,

“r~kbilled to_l1990 at an estimated rate far above any actual
" rding to the consumption record. For this reason, I reguest
an informal conference in an effort to resolve this matter. Thank you,.

Sincerely,

\ N\ <
Thomas W, Hart
301 NE 5th Court
Dania, FL 33004
H (954) 920-7194

0 (305) 86B-7616

o r - .l-:‘rt'RF-'




xme _HART. THOMAS W. compary_FLORIDA POMER ¢ HT_COMPANY tecuest o, 1364691 i

aasress _301 NE STH COURT aun, _DEBBIE SELF 1364¢ | oy KES 1ime _11:29 AM mm
Tetepnone #_(954) -920-7194 1000 _yim FAX  0uedB/14/9%
cvaipDANIA 33008 coumey BRO  mesched _(305)-868-7616 tyoe_B_rorm _Phone
Account Busber_ Note Category _GI-06
Compary Contect_JORGE ZAMORA . Limited Reporne N Infraction
Custozer said that a renter of his tampered with the meter at the rental Clowedtr KES  vwe_00/24885

property. Customer has seen the meter and is not disputing the tampering, but
is concerned over the calculation of the amount due. He was told that the meter ————————
tampering was discovered in ragust 1995 but the new meter was not installed

until May 1996. He does not believe that the amount used (2500 kwh) is an CONSUMER REQUEST
accurate estimate of usage for that howe and is wondering why the company went B S N R
back six years for billing. Customer will be away until early part of next

week. Please investigate contact customer and advise.

8/26/96 - report received. Charges sustained. FLORIDA PUBLIC
9/24/96 - Close by letter.

SERVICE
COMMISSION .

Reply Recelved |

Kate Smith
DUE: _09/05/96
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Commigsioners:
SUSAN F. CLARK. CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
). TERRY DEASON BEVERLEE DeMELLO
JULIA L. JOHNSON DIRECTOR
DIANE K. KIESLING (P04) 4136100
JOE GARClA 2 TOLL FREE |-8(0-342-3552
L4 L L] Ld
Public Serbice Commission

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

DATE: October 16, 1996
TO: Debbie Self
"TCICE/BUSINESS: Florida Power & Light Company

FAX NUMBER: (305) 552-3849

FROM:  DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FAX NUMBER: (904) 413-6362 OR 1-800-511-0809
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (904) 413-6100 OR 1-800-342-3552

COMMENTS:

NUMBER OF PAGES. INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET:

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER » 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD « TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399-0850
imemet E-mail. CONTACT@PSC STATEFLLS

An AfMirmative ActionEqual Opporuaify Employer




@ tHoMas w.Hart @

301 NE 5th Count
Dania. Flonda 33004
(305) 920-7194

10/10/96

State of Plorida
Public Service Commission
Division of Consumer Affairs W'T l4 mn

ATTN: . Beverlee DeMello, Director

Capital Circle Office Center

2540 Shumard Oak BLVD CUHSH R
Tallahassee, PL 32399-0850 HE "FMPS

Dear Ms, DeMello:

& you for your recent letter, attached, in response to my recent
conplaint.

Por the record, the meter in guestion was never found "rigged” as stated
in the letter, Rather, evidence that the numbered dials were re-set was
noticed only on occasion from July, 1995 to December, 1995. Also, the
tnusual condition that was noticed in July, 1995; that being the meter
teal broken. Only several readings during the aforementioned showed

discrepancies.

FPLL has backbilled to_1990 at an estimated rate far above any actual
rding to the consumption record. PFor this reason, I request
.imal conference in an effort to resolve this matter. Thank you.

Qﬂm‘:lruly.
ety T

Thomas W, Hnrt

301 NE 5th Court

Dania, PL 33004
H (954) 920-7194
© (305) 86B-7616




Commusioners.

SUSAN F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF CO SUMER AFFAIRS
). TERRY DEASON BEVERLEE DeMELLO

JULIA L JOHNSON DIRECTOR

DIANE K. KIESLING (904) 413-8100

JOE GARCIA YOLL FREE 1-B00-)42-3552

Public Serbice Commission
September 30. 1996

Mr. Thomas W. Hart
301 Northeast 5th Court
Dama. FL 33004

Dear Mr. Hart:
This is in response to your complaint against Florida Power and Light

Company (FPL).

Documents provided to the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) by FPL
indicate that on July 20. 1995, an FPL meter reader noticed an unusual
condition when reading your meter. On August 15. 1995. an FPL meterman and an

er. found that the meter can face plate had

FPL investigator inspected the met
heen rigged, the canopy seal was missing and the upper and lower bearings were

damaged. This condition caused the meter to register improperly. The old
meter was removed and sent for testing and a new meter was installed.

ase such as this, the utility is authorized by Florida law to
backbill the customer of record for a reasonable estimate of the electricity
consumed but not metered as a result of the meter tampering. It 1s not
necessary for the utﬂitg to demonstrate who tampered with the meter. only
that it was tampered with and that you. as the customer of record. benefitted
from that taﬁgrim by paying less for electricity than you otherwise would
have paid. company 15 also authorized to recover the cost of 1ts
investigation which is included in the backbilled amount.

Your account has been backbilled from June 21. 1990 to May 13. 1996. On
August 15. 1995 and October 27. 1995. as no noticeable and sustained drop in
be documented. FPL used the actual consumption from readings

consumption could
taken . The amount of the backbilling. $9.327.01. which includes
investigative charges of $387.99, was calculated using the seasonal average

percentage of usage method. which takes into consideration seasonal variations
in heating and cooling demands in your area. o

Inac

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD * TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399-0850
inernet F-mail: CONTACTEPSCSTATEFLLS

e e s osikas Bl i Sty Emndod or



Mr. Thomas W. Hart
Page 2
September 30. 1995

It a rs that FPL has backbilled your account in compliance with the
| wish I could

rules of the PSC and that no adjustment is appropriate.
resolve every laint to the satisfaction of the customer but sometimes it
just isn’'t possible. Please contact me at 1-800-342-3552. if you have any

questions.
Sincerely.
%XZ ‘c‘{hu "
Kate E. Smith
Senior Consumer Complaint Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs
Debbie Self

Florida Power and Light Company

KES . ewe



SUSAN F CLARK, CHAIRMAN

J. TERRY DEASON

JULIA L. JOHNSON IHRECTOR

DIANE K KIESLING 1P04) 4] 36100

JOE GARCIA TOLL FREE 1-B00-M2-1332

g
Public Serbice Commisgion >/ £°7

September 3C, 1996
2 34T L

Mr. Thomas W, Hart
301 Northeazst 5th Court
Danta. FL 33004

Dear Mr. Hart:

This 1s 1n response to your complaint against Florida Power and Light
Company (FFL).

Docurents provided to the Flor-da Public Service Commission (PSC) by FPL
indicate that on July 20. 1995, ar FPL meter ~eader noticed an unusual
condition wher reading your meter. On August 15, 1995, an FPL meterman and an
FPL investigator inspected the meter. found that the meter can faze plate had
been ~igged. the canopy seal was missing and the upper and lower dearings were
“damaged. This condition caused the meter to ~egister improperly. The old
meter was removed and sent for testing and a new meter,was inszalled.

In a case sucn as this. the utility ‘s authorized by Florida 1aw to
backbill the customer of record for a reasonable estirate of the electricity
consumed but not metered as a result of the mete~ tampering. .t is not
necessary for the utthz to demonstrate who tampered with the meter. only
that it was tampered with and that you, as the customer of record. benefitted
from tha: tan?:ring by paym? less for electricity than you otherwise would
have paid. The company is also authcrized to recover the cost of its
investigation which is included in tre backbilled amount.

Your account has been backbilled from June 21. 1990 to May i3. 1996. On
August 15, 1995 and October 27, 1995, as no noticeable and sustained drop ‘n
consumption could be documented, FPL used the ac.ual consumption from rzadings
taken . The amount of the backbilling. $9.,327.01. which includes
investigative charges of $387.99. was calculated using the seasonal average
percentage of usage method. which takes into consideration seasonal variations

in heating and cooling demands in your aree.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD « TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399.0850
An Affirmative ActonEqual Opporunity Employer bnkernet E-mall CONTACTRPSCSTATEFLUS
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Mr. Thomas W. Hart
Page 2
September 30, 1996

It appears that FPL has backbilled your account ‘n compliance with the
rules of the PSC and that no adjustment is 3 riate [ wish [ could
resolve every complaint to the satisfaction of the cusiomer but scmetimes it
just isn't possible. Please contact me at 1-800-342-3552. if you have any

questions.
Sincerely.
e}/
7
Kate E. Smith
Senior Consumer Complaint Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs
c: Debbie Sel”

Florida Power and Light Company

KES :ewe
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ZLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.

CUSTOMER RESPONSE |

FPSC No.: 96F2460 REPORT STATUS: Final DATE: AUGUST 16, 1996

1,
2.
3.
4.
5.

10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

CUSTOMER NAME: THOMAS W HART
SERVICE ADDRESS: 301 NE S5 CT
CITY: DANIA STATE: Florida ZIP: 23004

ACCT NO.: 22814-51605 CASE NO: 96-627060539
INVESTIGATION INITIATED BY: METER READING DEPT

DATE: 07/20/93

METER SEAL: YES8 N/A NO____  METER NO.: 5C47661

INITIAL OBSERVATION: KWH ?

INVESTIGATOR INSPECTION DATE: _09/08/95

OBSERVATIONS: FACE PLATE RIGGED-POOL PUMP & CENTRAL AC ON.
METERMAN INSPECTION DATE: _05/13/96.

NEW METER SET: _Yes PRETESTED: _No

OBSERVATIONS: FACE PLATE AND OUTTER SEAL RIGGED. INNER SEAL

MISSING,
TEST RESULTS: FL _90.78 LL 0 W/A _72.62 VB 11/11__

TEST DATE: 05/21/1996 TEST OBSERVATIONS: (S51) NO INNER SEAL

CUSTOMER CONNECT DATE: 10{#31‘53 METER SET DATE: 11/1/75.

ADDITIONAL BILLING TIME FRAME: FR: §/21/90 TO: NMS S5/13/96.
REASON FOR START DATE: HNO OBVIOUS CONSISTENT DROP IN

METHOD USED IN ADDITIONAL BILLING: AVERAGE PERCENTAGE OF

USAGE CHART.
REASONS WHY OTHER METHOD WERE NOT USED:

TEST RESULTS: NOT APPLICABLE. THE DIVERSION WAS THE MANUAL

mz.wu-w READINGS: NONE TAKEN.
PREVIOUS HISTORY: USED MULTIPLE READINGS TAKEN WHILE




WWW

PERCENTAGE OF USAGE: METHOD USED.
BILLING IN ACCORDANCE WITH: FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

16.
25-6.104 AND FPL COMPANY TARIFF 8.3, “TAMPERING WITH
METERS"

17. TOTAL KWH RE-BILLED: 102,015 DOLLAR AMT: $8939.02
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT ADDITIONAL BILLED: $9327.01

18. INVESTIGATIVE COSTS BILLED? Yas AMOUNT:_$2387.99
REASON: MANUAL DIVIRSION DOCUMSNTED,

19. NUMBER MONTHS BILLED: 71 DATE BILL MAILED: JULY 8, 1996

20. DETAILS OF BILLING SENT TO CUSTOMER? NQ
IF NOT, WHY? AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.

21. DATES OF CUSTOMER CONTACTS: 7/16/96 & 8/5/96

22. PERSON WHO CONTACTED FPL: THOMAS HART

23. PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS MADE? No
INITIAL PAYMENT OF: §

BALANCE IN __ EQUAL PAYMENTS OF § PER MONTH.
24. CUSTOMER CONTACT INFORMATION: SEE ATTACHED
g
-
Revenue Protection Bupervisor Revenue Protection Manager

%-/5<1L

DATE

DATE



*

ON JULY 20, 1995 THE METER READER REPORTED ERRATIC KILOWATT
USAGE.

ON AUGUST 15, 1995 THE METERMAN DOCUMENTED THE METER CAN FACE
PLATE RIGGED AND THE CANOPY SEAL MISSING. THE ACCOUNT WAS
REFERRED TO AN INVESTIGATOR FOR FURTHER REVIEW,

FOUR MINUS READINGS WERE DOCUMENTED BY THE INVESTIGATOR BETWEEN
THE PERIODS OF 8/15/95 TO 12/19/95.(SEE ATTACHED CHECK READ
LIST).

BASED ON READINGS TAKEN ON 8/15/95(BY METERMAN) AND 8/18/95(BY
METER READER)THE PROJECTED USAGE FOR THE 8/18/95 BILLING PERIOD
WAS 3030 KILOWATTS, THE ACTUAL USAGE BILLED TO CUSTOMER WAS 879.
THE ACCOUNT WAS ADDITIONAL BILLED BASED ON ACTUAL CONSUMPTION
FROM READINGS TAKEN ON 8/18/95 AND 10/27/95 APPLIED TO THE
PERCENTAGE OF USAGE CHART.

ON JULY 16, 1996 MR HART CALLED OUR OFFICE. THE CONDITION FOUND
AND BILLING METHOD WERE EXPLAINED. MR HART STATED HE HAD NO
KNOWLEDGE OF THE DIVERSION. HE STATED HE HAD THE HOUSE RENTED FOR
A WHILE AND THAT HE HAD AN IDEA OF WHO MIGHT HAVE TAMPERED WITH
THE METER. MR HART SAID HE WOULD LOOK FOR DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO
THE RENTER AND WOULD CALL BACK TO SET UP AN APPOINTMENT IN OUR

OFFICE.

ON AUGUST 5, 1996 MR HART CAME INTO OUR CFFICE. THE METER READING
CHECK LIST, BILLING WORKSHEET AND THE ELECTRIC METER CONDITION
WERE EXPLAINED. PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS WERE EXPLAINED BUT WERE NOT
ACCEPTED BY MR HART. HE STATED HE WOULD CALL US BACK WITH HIS
DECISION IN A FEW DAYS.

MR HART OWNS THE PROPERTY AT 301 NE 5 CT AND FILED FOR HOMESTEAD
EXCEPTION. THIS HOUSE HAS 4279 8Q FT WITH 5 BEDROOMS,4 BATHS AND
A POOL(SEE ATTACHED). NO OTHER CARS WERE EVER DOCUMENTED AT HIS
HOUSE EXCEPT HIS OWN DURING THE ENTIRE INVESTIGATION.

IT APPEARS FPL IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH FAC f 25-6.104.
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FOLIO NUMBER: 50-42-35-07-0070 PAZIP IFFYR ADJ/SQFT §/SQFT :
5 70 0.02 2.

301 NE 5 CT 33004 1 rﬁ%

OWNER'S NAME AND ADDRESS WGV PFLR IMPR DESC LUC LV &37F
THOMAS W HART W P 1 SINGLE FAMILY 001 01 3,5
301 NE 5 CT LEGAL DESCRIPTION
DANIA FL 33004 ROYAL PALM VISTA 1ST ADD 62-36 B

LOT 7

LOT SIZE AND LOT TYPE

101.36

FRONT FOOTAGE CEN TRT-BLK 801.000 - 1 FPHONE 305 920 7.
YEAR  BUILDING LAND TOTAL ASSMT PER SQFT YBAR GROSS TAXES P D TX,/F
1995 0 0 221,110 §5.99 1995 5,340.71 Y N 1.

FEATURES RATE VALUE SALE DATE AMOUNT D=
SWPOOL SWIMMING POOL 20.00 9,000 SEP. 1991 100 '+
SEP. 1983 175,000 "
SEP. 1974 85,000 w

MORTGAGE COMPANY AMOUNT DATE MTG TYPE RATE  LOAN NUMZ

GLENDALE FEDERAL BANK 215,000 05039 CON ADJUST 6.30

MKT YR  BLDG LAND TOT VALUE ESTYMUN AP LP UNITS BASE SQFT ADDIT:.
3,556 3

95 124,820 96,290 221,110 04 N N 1
SELLER=> HART, PATRICIA
"« TAXES; F5«EXT LEGAL; F7«DIMENSIONS
’ 1 = RECENT DEED & MORTGAGE

READY

F6=COMPS MIX-
8=FEATURES\RATES; F9=RETURN; Fl0=xz:
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FPL METER TEST REPORT R

FPL SYMBOL....: SC g L
“OMPANY NUMBER: 47661 . " s -*'-ﬂ‘ "“ L0 10 e
=CRIAL NUMBER.: G0O&1571932
T?PE_CU‘DE. A ﬂ.l
DATE OF TEST..: 05/21/1996
DISTRICT......2 72
ADDRESS.....«s: 301 NE 5 CT
AS FOUND TEST RESULTS: 8F: 90.78 SP: " 8SL: "000.00 WA: 72.62
AS LEFT. TEST RESULTS.: SF: 90.78 §SP: SL: 000.00 WA: 72.62
2  REGISTER TEST {VERI!QQRQ) RESULTS: ‘L
?nm“-'imrm IN. 3 94982 _
‘DIAL READING'GUT
TEST REASON. . : RPT
CREEP (YES/NO)....: N
OPERATOR..... eeses? RWS
KWH BOARD #.......: 04
nr~MAND BOARD #....:
FULL SCALE....:
~[' % ERROR AF....: + .
KWD % ERROR AL....: *+ .
TRANSMITTAL NUMBER: 0498 .
TRANSMITTAL DATE..: 05/21/1996° _
GENERAL REHﬁRKS...‘ 51,21,66,68, as.”\‘"f 55

COMMENTS: _M;,,M
Gi- TaaeP baRai) 5. SckedlTas)  &p- Lncnsd Ludads

ﬂ:_zﬁz_ém.;_s_mdzml

SIGNATURE ) DATE




KWH SUMMARY

l{ame : THOMAS W HART Meter Set Date : 1wrs
Address : 301 NESTHCT DANIA Meter Number :  sc47es1
Bill Account : 22814-51605 Customer Connect Date: 10/3/83
OLBA : OLDBA:72-17-068-67640-3 Case Number : 62708053
MONTH 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990
JAN 425 1133 | [|* . 23 23 ||
122794 123798 T T r2Y 2729 2L0.D
) FEB | 482 791 | P2 = -=’ = =
2/20/96 2721098 Al 0D 2y 277 255 25E"
MAR 860 629 2 e B P
3730196 /22793 A /2 y i W4 Yoo ¥ 4 L0 239
APR 897 519 |[|¥ g pr 15 A
4710796 as20/93 A 2754 yorda Y7 b 17 L2006 |
MAY 1196 591 |20 =20 20 p2/ o
/17796 swss 7|l /! 72 ?M L2335 v ‘;'/ Z .ﬂg&
JUN |7 1000 [ 1129 [}/ ’9 20 e
L2267 620793 A /2104 A ASLS 2252 220 Lol |
JUL T _|| 868 [F7 994 [} 2/ ol RN
[ 2e> 1420495 A 1421794 A 2028 2282 /27
AUG 879 ‘7 1007 20 2/ 27 ' ’
) = siavies  |a 8/13/94 | 2¥0/ Y30 2Y5Y LY 52
' SEP 735 | 1175 ||/ d o e
3/19/9% A 9/20/94 N 444 Mﬂﬁ/ P P 33/
OCT 783 01227 pre e IR pad
10/18/935 A 10/20/94 A /,ZJV' Fi7 /320 A-B.Z_&
NOV 573 </ 807 24 3 22 AL
11717798 A 11721794 Al A 729 rre /P20
DEC 597 </ 923 i L =23 R
12/19/9% A 12/21/%4 A LLLO 262 Vi A7 }/ ﬂa
TOTAL 3860 8098 T262

' = Cutrent Disersion Documanted and New Meter Instalabion



Additic ! Bllling Worksheet - Central Are:

Customaer Infcrmation y St N
22814-51605 72 17 068 10/3/83 1/044/ ECl!E. Case # 6.
THOMAS W HART PH (064)920-7184 S SPEC Meter # BC 476861
JO01 NESTHCT S/T# 471-46-7193 CDIN Set Date 1
DANIA FL 33004 P OLDBA:72-17-068-671340-3  Sve To Daste E
GMAD ASBILL
. REBILL 1
ADDITONAL 1
# Month  Year KWH % Yearly
1 Aug 95 3020 * 9.94 30382
2 Nov 1] 2480 ** 8.56 28738
3
4

Account Rebilled From 6/21/80 To NMS, 05/13/86 . Using Seasonal Average Percentage.
* P={ 302 KWH /3Days * 30 Days) = 3020
**P=(574 KWH /7Days * 30 Days) = 2480

2451 / 29= 84,52 Per Day. 84.52 * 25 Days On Old Meter = 2113,

2113 + 122 NMS Usage = 2235 '
96

Service To -
KWH KWD KWH KWD % KWH KWD Remark

Month Days Reading __ Rding  Asbilled Usage Rebilled
Dec I 6717 |

Nov 8.56

Oct . 8.96

Sep 10.32

Aug 9.94

Jul 9.86

Jun 10.01

May 056/17/96 29 122 1196 8.29 2235

ape 04/18/96 28 0 897 6.69 1978

Mar 03/20/96 28 99103 860 6.14 18156

Feb 02/20/96 29 98243 482 6.85 2025

Jan 01/22/96 33 97761 425 6.57 1942

Service To - 85

Dec 12/19/95 a2 87336 697 6.7 1983

Nov 1117185 30 96738 , 673 B.50 2530

Oct 10/18/95 28 96166 783 9.96 2944

Sep 0919/95 32 95383 736 10.32 3061

Aug 0818195 29 94648 879 9.94 2938

Jul 07/20/85 30 83769 868 9.96 2944

Jun 06/20/85 32 82901 1000 10.01 2959

May 05/19/95 29 81501 591 B8.29 2451

Apr 04/20/98 29 81310 618 6.59 1978

Mar  03/22/35 29 80791 629 6.14 1816

Feb 02/21/95 29 80162 791 6.88 20256

Jan 01/23/85 33 BaIN 1133 6.57 1842
CDIC CHARGES $387.98 Billed By; JORGE ZAMORA

A s L DATE 8/25/96 ¢ F




r Additic ' Billing Worksheet - Central Are:
: Customer Infurmation — e
sc126f
SPEC

22814-51605 72 17 068 10/3/83 1/044/ Case # 82
THOMAS W HART PH (954)920-7194 S Mater # 5C 47661
30T NESTHCT S/T# 471-46-7193 CDIN Set Date .
DANIA FL 33004 P OLDBA:72-17-088-67:340-3  8vc To Date =
GMAD ASBILL
P REBILL
ADDITONAL

# Month  Year KWH % Yearly

1 Aug 85 3020 * 9.84 30382

2 Nov 85 2460 ** 8.56 28738

3

4 .

Account Rebilled From 8/21/80 To NMS, 05/13/86 . Using Seasonal Average Percentage.
* P=(302 KWH JDays * 30 Days) = 3020
** P=(574 KWH /7Days * 30 Days) = 2460

2461 / 29= B4.52 Per Day. B4.52 * 25 Oays On Oid Meter = 2113.

2113+ 122 NMS Usage = 2235
To - 84 :

Service
KWH KWD KWH KWD % KWH KWD Remark:

Month Days Reading  Rding  Asbilled Usage Rebilled

Dec 12/21/94 30 BB238 823 7.73 2285
Nov 11/21/84 32 87315 807 8.49 2810
Oct . 10/20/94 30 86508 1227 9.06 2678
Sep  08/20/94 32 85281 1176 9.99 2983
Aug 0B/19/94 29 B4106 1007 8.97 2947
Jul 07/21/94 30 830989 8894 I 1061 3107
Jun  06/21/94 32 82105 1129 9.34 2761
May 05/20/84 28 80976 1172 8.24 2436
Apr 04/21/94 29 79804 754 .3 2161
Mar  03/23/94 29 79050 812 6.51 1824
Feb 02/22/94 32 78238 1000 6.34 1874
Jan 01/21/84 k)| 77238 ; 1 6.51 1924

Service To - 83
Dec 12/21/83 32 76127 1120 7.41 2180
Nov  11/19/83 30 75007 1160 8.23 2433
Oct  10/20/93 29| 73887 ' 1234 10.02 2962
Sep  08/21/93 a2 72623 1244 10.97 3243
Aug 08/20/93 30 71378 1401 1.3 3343
Jul 07/21/93 30 69978 1028 10.42 3080
Jun 06/21/93 32 68850 15456 8.71 2575
May 06/20/93 29 67405 865 6.87 20
Apr  04/21/93 30 66440 762 632 | 1868
Mar  03/22/93 29 65688 957 6.58 1845
Feb 02/21/93 32 6473 788 8.40 1882
Jan 01/20/93 33 83843 824 6.76 1998
Billed By: JORGE ZAMORA
L1
DATE 6/25/96 &




5 "Additic ' Biling Worksheet - Central Arer

Custoiner Information \ ’ ~
22814-51605 72 17 088 ELE 10/3/83 1/044/  5C125 Case # 62.
THOMAS W HART PH (854)820-7194. S SPEC Meter & 6C 47661
301 NESTHCT S/T# 471-46-7183 CDIN Sot Date .
DANIA FL 33004 P OLDBA:72-17-068-67640-3 Sve To Date z
GMAD ASBILL
. REBILL
ADDITONAL
# Month Year KWH % Yearly
1 Aug 85 3020 * 9.84 30382
2 Nov 85 2460 ** 8.56 28738
3
% -

Statements -
Account Rebilled From 6/21/80 To NMS, 05/13/96 . Using Secsonal Average Percentage.

* P=( 302 KWH /3Days * 30 Days) = 3020
** P=( 574 KWH /7Days * 30 Days) = 2480

2451 / 29 = 84.52 Per Day. 84.52 * 25 Days On Oid Meter = 2113 .
2113 + 122 NMS = 2235
Service To - 82 TR
KWH  KWD KWH KWD % KWH  KWD  Remarks
Month Days Reading _ Rding _ Asbilled Usage Rebilled
12/18/92 29 63119 762 6.70 1881 I
11/19/92 30 62357 724 7.68 2273
Gt 10/20/92 20| 61633 887 9.45 2793
Sep  09/21/92 N 607686 1204 10.49 3101
Aug  0B/21/82 N 58562 1430 10.88 3246
Jul 07/21/92 32 68132 1282 10.07 2977
Jun 06/19/92 30 66850 1142 9.42 2785
May  05/20/92 29 §5708 1235 8.47 2504
Apr 04/21/92 29 54473 1147 6.89 2037
Mar  03/23/92 N 63326 1118 6.64 1863
Feb 02/21/92 29 62208 897 6.29 1859
Jan 01/23/92 N 61211 1164 6.91 2043
Service To - 81
Dec 12/23/81 31 50047 1174 6.69 1848
Nov  11/22/91 3 48873 . 889 8.02 23N
Qct 10/22/91 32 47984 1320 10.23 3024
Sep 08/20/91 30 46664 1191 10.29 3042
Aug OB/21/91 30 45473 1454 10.87 3213
Jul 07722191 32| 44018 1697 L 10.04 2968
Jun 06/20/91 30 42322 990 9.32 2755
May 05/21/91 29 41332 984 7.49 2214
Apr 04/22/91 K} | 40348 9860 6.41 1885
Mar 03/22/91 29 3£388 1210 6.23 1842
Feb 02/21/9 29 38178 763 6.57 1842
Jan 01/23/91 33 37425 1203 7.94 2347
Billed By: JORGE ZAMORA
DATE 6/25/96 A




Additic ' Billing Worksheet - Central Arer

Customer Infcrmation = -
22814-5160572 17 068 10/3/83 1/044/ 5{:125. Case # 62
THOMAS W HART PH (954)820-7194 S SPEC Mater # 6C 47661
301 NEBTHCT S/T# 471-46-7183 CDIN Sei Date ¢
DANIA FL 33004 P OLDBA:72-17-068-6764(-3  Svc To Date -
GMAD ASBILL
v REBILL
: ADDITONAL
[ Month Year KWH % Yearly
1 Aug 85 3020 * 9.94 30382
2 Nov 95 2460 ** 8.56 28738
3
‘ -

L]
AmomeﬂYmUﬂ--:- 2

Statements

Account Rebilled From 6/21/80 To NMS, 05/13/96 . Using Seasonal Average Percentage.
* P=( 302 KWH /3Days * 30 Days) = 3020
** P=( 574 KWH /7Days * 30 Days) = 2460

2451 / 29= B4.52 Per Day. 84.52 * 25 Days On Old Meter = 2113 .

2113 + 122 NMS Ugﬂ = 2235
Service To - 80
KWH KWD KWH KWD % KWH KWD Remarks

Month Days Reading _ Rding _ Asbilled Usage Rebilled
Dec 12/21/90 29 36222 1100 7.08 2093
Nov  11/22/90 N 36122 1020 7.57 2238
Oct +  10/22/90 32 34102 1329 10.26 3033
Sep  09/20/90 29 32773 1331 11.46 ‘3388
Aug 08/22/90 30 31442 : 1452 10.24 3027
Jul 07/23/90 32 29990 1366 10.156 3000
Jun B.59
May 7.18
Apr 711
Mar 6.47
Feb 7.02
Jan 6.86

Service To - 88
Dec 7.08
Nov f 7.57
Oct 10.26

Billed By: JORGE ZAMORA
a
£ f
DATE 6/25/96 /
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PAGE ;
== AS lllt.[ﬂ---l{-!ll.l.[

06-27-9¢

DATE;
Riasom Fom ADJUSTHENT
HOM- | NHER CURR-D I VER Ch*

RE-BILLED

AS BILLED ==e-.

2281451605

BILL AcCCT

ADJUSTHENT BILL ING BREAKDOWN

== RE-BILLED-~

== AS BILLED ---

CUSTOMER NAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS W HART

05/20/9,
W%’ﬂ

03/20/96
02/20/96
RS-1

29

SERVICE FROM
SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

SERVICE TO
RATE scugp

01/22/96
RS-1
29

02/20/96

RS-1
29

01/22/96

02/20/96

SERVICE TO
SERVICE FROM
RATE SCHED

34 SERVICE DAYS
LHIS CROT DAYS

12/19/95%
RS-

01/22/96

RS-

01/22/96

12/19/95

SERVICE FROM
RATE SCwED
SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT Darvs

SERVICE TO

9301
e

L]

91012

92152

91670

AL AMT ™.17 158.9%
L T T
RECALCULATED AMOUNT By
“—

177.55 ToT
SsESmsasmzza

133.78

83,77
.“-.-
-_m

AL AMT
RECALCULATED AMOUNT

170.20 TOT
Samamsssssas

130.82

39.38
SsnmEssssazs

RECALCULATED AmOuNT

TOTAL AMT



il

CUSTOMER MAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS W MART

SERVICE TO
SERVICE FROM
RATE SCHMED
SIRVICL DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

KwH RDG
DEMAND RDG
ON-#% UMW RDG
ON-PH DEM RDG

TOT KwWwH USED
DEX UsSED
ON-PK USAGE
ONP DEMAMD
OFFP KWH USED

SERV AMT
LD CNTL =
GR RCT TAX
FRANC CHG
UTILITY TX
FL SLS Tax
PRE CNTL CR
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL CR
ACCESS CHG
USAGE CHG
ADMIN CHG

.TXABLE ADJ

REY DIFF

TOTAL AMT

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

ADJUSTHMENT BILL ING BREAKDOWN

== AS BILLED ====- RE~BILLED==

10/18/95 0718795
09/19/95 09/19/95
RS-1 RS-1
29 29
9007% 90079
783 2944
58,22 224.02
0.00 0.00
.60 2.30
3.13 12.05
5.38 20.76
67.33 259.13
EESamsmsmEEEm

191.80

SERVICE TO
SERVICE FROM
RATE sScHED
SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DA'S

KWH RDG
DEMAND RDG
ON-PK KWH RDG
ON-PK DEM RDG

TOT KWH USED
DEM USED
ON-PK USAGE
ONF DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED

SERV AMT

LD CNTL cm
GR RCT Tax
FRANC CHG
UTILITY TX
FL SLS Tax
PRE CNTL cm
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL Cr

TOTAL AMT

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

DATE: 06-27-96 PAGE: .25
BILL ACCY REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT
2281451605 NON- INHER CURR-DIVER CR®
AS BILLED ===== RE-BILLED =-= AS ltLl.l.'.-**--l[-ll
11717795 11/17/95 SERVICE TO 12/19/9% 12719,
10/18/95% 10/18/9% SERVICE FROM 1M/17/9% s
RS=1 RS=1 RATE SCHID RS=1 RS-1
30 30 SCRVICE DAYS 32
LMIS CROT DAYS
90648 90648 XWW RDG 91245 .tm
DEMAND RDG
ON-"K KWH RDG
ON-PK DEM RDG '
573 2530 TOT KWH USED 597 1983
DEM uUsSED
ON-PK USAGE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED
43,88 192.25 SERV AMT 85.48 150.29
0.00 0.00 LD CNTL cn 0.00 0.00
45 1.97 GR RCT TAX AT 1.54
2.36 10.34 FRANC CHG 2.45 8.09
4.07 17.81 UTILITY TX §.22 13.92
FL SLS Tax
PRE CNTL CR
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL CR
: &
t‘ i'
50.76 222.37 TOTAL ANT 52.62 173.84
171.61




CUSTOMER NAME AND SERVICE ADODRESS

THOMAS W HART

SERVICZ TO
SERVICE FROM
RATE SCHED
SEAVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAvS

DEMAND
OFFP Kwm uUsSED

SERV  amMT
LD CNTL R
GR RCT Tax
FRANC CHG
UTILITY T™X
FL SLS TAX
PRE CNTL Cr
TRAKSF CR
CURTAIL CR
ACCESS CHG
USAGE cCHG
ADMIN CHC

- TXABLE ADJ

REV DIFF
TOTAL amy

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

IMENT BILLING BREAKDOWN

== AS BILLED -=-=- RE~BILLED=--

07/20/95
06/20/95
RS-1

30

87678

we of
NEFBS

TLT1

176.63

07/20/95
06/20/95
RS=-1

30

87678

218.7y
0.00
2.20
11.55
19.85

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

DATE: 06-27-96

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

MO%- INMER CURR-DIVER Cme

© BILL ACCT

2281451605
AS BILLED ==--= RE=BILLED
08/18/95 08/18/95
07/20/95 07/20/9%
RS-1) RS- 1
29 29
88557 88557
a79 2938
62.84 214,29
0.00 0.00
+ 64 2.20
3.38 11,53
5.719 19.81
12.65 287.83
SEERaNESzano

SERVICE TO
SERVICE FROM
RATE SCMED
SERVICE DAYS
LNIS CRDT DAYS

KWH ROG
DEMAND RDG
ON-PK KWH RDG
ON-PK DEM RDG

TOT KwH USED
DEM USED
ON-PX USAGE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED

SERV AMT
LD CNTL cm
GA RCT TAX
FRANC CHG
UTILITY TX
FL SLS TAX
PRE CNTL CR
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL CR

== AS .'LL“-“-.E.‘. ILLEX

09/19/95
08/18/95
RS-1

32

9292

735

P g
RRYE8S

PAGE: 2

09/19/9"
08/18/9:
RS- |

L H




V4

CUSTOMER MAME AND SERVICE ADODRESS

THOMAS W HART

SEAVICE TO
SERVICE rRls:
RATE SCHED
SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

EWH RDG
DEMAND RDG
ON=-PK KWH RODG
ON-PK DEM RDG

TOT KWH USED
DEM USED
ON-PK USAGL
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED

SERY AMT
LD CNTL cCR
GR RCT TAX
FRANC CHG
UTILITY TX
FL SLS TAX
PRE CNTL cm
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL Cr
ACCESS CHG
USAGE cCHG
ADMIN CHG
- THABLE ADJ
REV DIFF

TOTAL ANT

ADJUSTMENT BILLING BREAXDOWN

== AS BILLED =-=-- RE-BILLED-~

04/20/95
03/22/95
RS-1

29

as219

319

38.64
0.00
-840
!-“
3.58

&&.70
ERsEsasszsss

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

121.45

04/20/95
03/22/95
RS-1

29

85219

197a

1h3.68
0.00
1.47
7.73
13.27

SERVICE TO
SERVICE FROM
RATE SCHED
SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

KWH RDG
DEMAND RDG
ON-PK KWH RDG
ON-FK DEM RDG

TOT XWH USED
DEM USED

ON-PX USAGE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED

SERV ANT
LD CHTL cn
CR RCT TAX
FRANC CHG
UTILITY TX
FL SLS Tax
PRE CNTL CR
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL CR

TOTAL ANT

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

BILL AaccrT I
2281851609 '

AS BILLED ===== R{-n11 LED

05/19/95 05/19/95

oL /20/95% 04/20/95

RS-1 RS=-1

29 29

85810 85810

mm 2457

Ni.21 178.47

0.00 0.00

Y 1.83

2.32 9.60

-00 16.49

49.97 206.39

aEEEasSSsssEa L 5 o T —
156 .42

BEEISasEEsmTEs

DATE: 06-27-96

‘N FOR ADJUSTHMENT
'NHER CURR-DIVER cCa®

SERVICE TO

06/20/95 06/20
SERVICE FROM 05/19/95 ﬁfl!ﬂ
RATE SCMED RS=1 RS~1
SERVICE DAYS iz 12
LHIS CRDT DAYS
KWH RDG 86810 &lﬂ
DEMAND RDG
OM-PK KWW RDO
ON-PX DEM RDG (
DEM USED
OM-PK USAGE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED
SERY ANT T1.73 215,88
LD CNTL c=n 0.00 0.00
GR RCT TAX Th 2.21
FRANC CHG 1.86 11.61
UTILITY TX 6.61 19.96
FL SLS Tax
PRE CNTL cn
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL cmr .
L]

"l [

TOTAL ANT 82.94 249,68
e Esznsssmss
RECALCULATED AMOUNT 166.70
EaEREEBmss

PAGE; -2¢




CUSTORER NAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS W HART

== AS BILLED ===== [E~BILLED=~

01/23/95 01/23/95
12/21/94 12/21/94
RS-1 RS=-1
34 3y
83za0 83280
1ni 1942
lﬂ-!; 139.39
0.00 0.00
.83 1.53
5.5 7.83
7.6 13.23
93.54 161.88
m
68.34
ESSEEsoEDESa

’ EHT BILLING BREAKDOWN

SERVICE TO
SERVICE FROM
RATE SCHED
SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

KWH RDG
DEMAND RDG
ON=-PK KWH RDG
ON-FK DEM RDGC

TOT KWH USED
DEM UsSED
OM-PK USACE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED

SERV ANT

LD CNTL cm
GR RCT TAax
FRANC CHG
UTILITY TX
FL SLS Tax
PRE CHNIL Cm
TRANSF Cm
CURTAIL cn

TOTAL anNT

" BILL ACCT
2281851605

DATE: 06-27-96

FEASON FOR ADJUSTMENT
NON=INNER CURR-DIVER CR®

AS BILLED ===-= RE-BILLED

02/21/95
01/23/95
RS=1

29

84071

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

104.23

02/21/95
01/23/95
RS-1

29

8407

185.43
0.00

8.17
13.0

PACE: - ui

== AS BILLED-~--~RE-BILLEL

SERVICE To 03/22/95
SERVICE FROM 02/21/9%
RATE SCMED RS=1
SERVICE DaYs 29
LMIS CRDT DAYS
KWH RDG 85700
DEMAND RDG
ON=-PK KWH RDC
ON=-PK DEM RDG
TOT KwH USED &29
DEM usSED
ON-PK USAGE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP XwWH USED
SERV AMT 5.1
LD CNTL om 0.00
OR RCT TAX 46
FRANC CHG 2.5)
UTILITY ™ u.28
FL BLS Tax
PRE CNTL CR
TRANSF ca
CURTAIL c»
L]
L

TOTAL ANT 52.18

BEEEEENE s STy

oy/22/9
a2/21/9
RS-'

o

&
(

1312

130.18
0.0c
1.33
T.11

12.3¢

151,16

98.78



ADJUS THMENT BILLING BREAKDOWY

CUSTOMER MAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS W HART
== A% BILLED ===== RE-L ILLED-~

SERVICE To 10/20/94 10/20/9% SERVICE TO
SLRVICE FROM 09/20/94 09/20/94 S[AVICE FROM
RATL SCHED RS-1 RS=1 RATE SCHED
SIRVICE DAYS 10 30 SCAVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS LHIS CADT DAYS
KWH RDG Bou17 80817 KWH RDG
OfMAND RDG DEMAND RDG
ON-FK KWH RDG ON-PK KWH RDG
ON-PK DEM RDG ON-PK DEM RDG
TOT KWM USED 1227 2678 TOT KWH USED
DEM USED DEM USED
ON-PK USAGE ON-PK USAGE
ONF DEMAND ONF DEMAND
OFFPF KWHM USED OFFF KWH USED
SERV AMT a7.38 192.93 SERV AMT

LD CHTL o©n 0.0G 0.00 LD CNTL CR
GR RCT TAX .90 1.98 GR RCT TAX
FRANC CHG -9 10.8% FRANC CHG
UTILITY TX 29 18.33 UTILITY TX

FL SLS TAX FL SLS TAX
FRE CNTL CR PRE CNTL Cn
TRANSF CR TRANSF CR
CURTAIL CURTAIL CR
ACCESS CHG

USAGE CHG

ADMIN CHG
- THABLE ADJ ‘

REV DIFF

TOTAL AMT 101.48 225.08 TOTAL AMT

EEEIEEESsSan EERRENEESESES

BILL ACCT

2281451605

DATE: 06-2T7-96

REASOM FOR ADJUSTMERT

MOM- INHER CURR-DIVER CR®

AS BILLED ~==== RE=BILLED

1/21/9%
10/20/9%
RS=1

32

81224

B8o7

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

h3.89

1i/21/9%
10/20/94
RS=1

b ¥

81224

209.89

PAGE : Rl

== AS BILLED=~~--RE-BILLED

SERVICE TO 12/21/9% 12/21/9
SERVICE FROM 11/21/94 1 /21)9
RATE SCHED RS-1 RS-1
SERVICE DAYS 29 29
LMIS CRDT DAYS
KWH RDG 821487 .!Ill
DEMAND RDO
ON=FK KWH RDG
ON-PK DEM RDG
TOT KWH USED 923 Frs ]
DEM USED
ON-PK USAGE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED
SERY ANT 65.20 164.3)
LD CHNTL CR 0.00 0.00
GR RCT TAX 67 1.69
FRANC CHG 3.67 9.23
UTILITY TX 6.19 15.81
FL SLS Tax
PRE CNTL Cn
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL CR
: ©
bl

TOTAL ANT 75.81 190.86

EENERSEEEEO8 EEEET-F &+
RECALCULATED AMOUNT 115.05



.

PACE: - YV

ADJU L TMENT BILLING BREAKDOWN DATE: 06-27-96

CUSTOMER NAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS

BILL Aaccy
THOMAS W HART

REASON FOR ADJUSTHENT
22814851605

HOM-INHER CURR-DIVER CR® [

== AS BILLED ===~ RE-BILLED-- AS BILLED ===e= RE-BILLED == AS BILLED=~=~-RE-BILLEL

/.
,_,/f

SERVICE ToO 0T/21/9% 07/21/9% SERVICE To 08/19/94 08/19/94 SERYICE TO 09/20/94 09/20/9

SERVICE FROM 06/21/9y 06/21/9% SERVICE FROM 0T/21/94 07/21/94% SERVICE FROM 08/19/94 08/19/91

RATE sSCHiD RS-1 RS=1 RATE SCMED RS=1 RS=1 RATE SCMED RS-1 RS-

SERVICL DAYS 30 30 SERAVICE DAYS 29 29 SERVICE DAYS 32 N

LMIS CROT DAYS LHIS CRDT DAYS LMIS CRDT DAYS

KM RDG 77008 77008 KwH RDG Te015 78015 KwW ROG 19190 .ﬂu

DEMAND RODG DEMAND RDG DEMAND RDG

ON-PKX KWH RDG OM-PK KWH RDG ON-PK KWW RDG

OM-PK DEM RDOC ON-PK DEM RDG ON-PK DEM RDG (

TOT KwH USED 995 3107 TOT KWW USED 1007 2947 TOT MWW USED 1S 295

DEM USED DEM USED DEM UsSED

ON-PR USACE ON=PK USAGE ON=PK USAGE

ONP DEMAND ONP DEMAND ONP DEMAND

OFFP KWH USED OFFP NWM USED OFFP KWW USED

SERV ANT 70.16 223.18 SERV ANT 71.09 211,60 SERV ANT 83.27 212.00

LD CNTL ©n 0.00 0.00 LD CNTL CA 0.00 0.00 LD CNTL cm 0.00 0.0

GR RCT TAX T2 2.29 GR RCT TAX .13 2.17 GR RCT TAX .85 2.1

FRANC CHG 3.9% 12.58 FRANC CHG 3.99 11.89 FRANC CNG .68 1.9

UTILITY TX 6.73 2184 UTILITY TX 6.82 20.33 WUTILITY TX 7.99 20.37

FL SLS TAX FL SLS TAx FL SLS Tax

PRE CHNTL Cm PRE CNTL CR PRE CHTL CR

TRANSF CR TRANSF CR TRANSF CR

CURTAIL CR CURTAIL CR CURTAIL CR

ACCESS CHG

USAGE o©Mg -

ADMIN CHG

REV DIFF i o

TOTAL 2MT 81.55 259.45 TOTAL AMT 82.63 2645.99 TOTAL ANY 96.79 F TR
BgAREEASASEnD BESESasESIEZE ARSSaSaESsam RS EERR]

RECALCULATED AMOUNT 177.90 RECALCULATED AMOUNT 163.36 RECALCULATED AMOUNT 149.69

BRSNS A NS S FERASSEEESER



0s/21/5
o3/20/5
l:
8210

PAGE ;

06/21/94
05/20/9%
RS-
82109

== AS Ill.l..l'h-ﬂ--ﬂ‘-Ilu.l

DATE: 0§-27-94

ADJUSTRENT
SERVICE TO
SERVICE FROM
RATE sCwED

29 SERVICE Days
LMIS CROT pays

NON- | NHER CURR-DIVER cCRe
RS-

REASON FoR
RE-BILLED

05/20/94

0a/21/94

BILL acct
2281451605
AS BILLED =meae
Ok/21794
RS-
80976

BILLING BREAKDOWN
05/20/94

ADJUS T M
O8/21/94 SERVICE TO
VICE FROM
RS=1 RATE SCHLD
29 SIRVICE Days
LMIS CRDT DAYS

sesee RE~BILLED~«
03/23/98 sER

03/23/9%
RS-

== AS BiLLED
0%/21/9%

CUSTONER MAME AND SERVICE ADORESS
THOMAS W HaRT

SERVICE To
SERVICE FrROoM
SERVICE Davs
LHIS CRDY pays

RATE scutn

{

276
1"
oC
03
1
o

|||||

g 3s4s
- Qo &~

gy S2gralys

sigai 55;;‘;5 :

55383 §asisogds

2 28R5%

£ g&—iu

¥ gsa

g : B3 55555

!iggf ‘Eigﬁa T

SE585 Hosisogss

° 383783

N Zoresx
28288

A ggﬁsa

4 3ﬁ=§susasa.
i Egégf HERE 55535

RECALCULATED AMOUNT 137.m1

106.44

179.82 TOTAL AmT
RECALCULATED amounT

61.31




T T e T

CUSTOMEF nAME
THOMAS 'J MART

DEMAND RDG

RERREACTROCE Su%d 1
Eigégigfagggf !Egﬁi 22
Eﬂgﬂi“nfz i : E g

g 2
F o
s -

== AS BILLED ====-= RE-BILLED--

01/21/94
12/21/93
RE-1

TT238

"

AND SERVICE ADDRESS

P oo o

01/21/9%
12/721/93
RS-

n

17238

153.94
0.00
1.48
e.12

13.26

ADJUSTMENT BILI ;|
.’l' M |
228 o0
AS BiLLED
Bl 02722 /9%
“ICE FROM 01,{‘2”“
el RS-
-1 I.'.“ m“
L1115 CROT DAYS
KwM RDG -
DiminD ROG
ON-PK KM RDG
ON-PK DEM RDG
TOT KXW USED p—
DEM USED
ON-PK USAGCE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED
bl 71.63
LD cn b
GR RCT Tax -+
FRANC cHG e
uTILITY TX s
FL SLS TAxX
PRE CNTL Cn
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL CR
TOTAL AMT 8519

-

AKDOWN

DATE: 06-27-9§

REASON FoR ADJUSTHENT
INHER CURR-DIVER cRe

78238

187y

157,78

- AS .ILLE‘-."'.E"ILLL

v 03/23/94
ICE FROM 02/22/98
RS=1
SERVICE DaYs
KM RDG 79050
DEMAND RDG
ON-PK KW RDO
OM-PX DEM RDC
ot - vts 812
DEM usep
ON-PK USAGE
ONP DEMAND
qnm 57.81
~ o 0.00
‘.uunm g .59
F CHG e
UTILITY ™ ~joa
fL SLS TAX
PRE CNTL cn
TRANSF ca
CURTAIL cr .
.4
T 61.13

0372379
02/22/9
RS-

2

95.93

1905

162.06



A

CUSTOMER NAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS

10/20/93
09/21/93
As-1

29

73857

257.94

ADJUSTMEN'

SERVICE TO

LING BREAKDOWN

AILL ACCT
YEB185160%

Rt »
L

AS BILLED ~=--~ RE-BILL(D

THOMAS W HART
== AS BILLED ===~ RE-BILLED--

SERVICE TO 10/20/93 11/19/93 11/19/93
SERVICE FROM 09/21/91 SERVICE FROM 10/20/93 10/20/%3
AATE SCHED RS=1 RATE SCHED RS~ R5-1
SERVICE Davs SERVICE Davs lo0
LMIS CROT DAYS LHIS CROT DAYS

KWH RDG 73857 KWH RDG 75007 75007
DEMAND ROG DEMAND ROG

ON-PX KWH RDO ON-PK KWH RDG

ON-PK DEM RDG ON-FPK DEM RDG

TOT KWM USED 1238 TOT KWH USED 1150 2433
DEX USED DEN USED

ON-PK USAGE ON-PK USAGE

ONP DEMAND ONP DEMAND
OFFP KM USED OFFP KWH USED

SERV  ANT 91.65 SERV ANT 85.29 182.5
LD CHTL  cm 0.00 LD CNTL cm 0.00 0.00
GR RCT Tax .94 GR RCT TAx 87 .87
FRANC Cno 5.7 FRAKC cHG &.81 10.30
UTILITY TX 8.4y UriLaTY ™™ T.R5 16.83
FL SLS Tax FL SLS Tax
PRE CHTL CR PRE CNTL ca

TRANSF CR TRANSF CR

CURTAIL CR CURTAIL cr

ACCESS CHG

USAGE  CHG

ADMIN CHG
“TXABLE ADJ ¥

REV DIFF

TOTAL AMT 106.20 TOTAL ANT 98.82 211.5

mrLa e
RECALCULATED AmMOUNT 151.74 RECALCULATED AMOUNT 112.69
EEEASES RS

DATE: 06-27-96

| FOR ADJUSTMENT
YR CURR-DIVER cCae®

PAGE: Tk

== AS BILLED=====RE-BILLED

SERVICE TO 12/21/93
SCAVICE FROM 1/19/93
RATE SCHED RS-1
SERVICE DAYS
LNIS CRDT DAYS
KH RDG 16127
DERAND RDG
ON~-PK KWii RDQ
ON-PK DEM RDG
TOT xwM USED 1120
DEN usED
ON-PK USAGE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP NWH USED
SERV ANT 83.02
LD CNTL cCn 0.00
GR RCT TAX .85
FRANC CHG h.69
UTILITY TX T.64
FL SLS Tax
PRE CNTL cn
TRANSF cn
CURTAIL cr -,
"\

TOTAL ANT 96.20

aEsrEscaamEz

12/21/93
1/19/93
RS-1

190.17

93.97




)

CUSTOMER NAME AND SERVICE ADORESS

THOMAS W HART

fpazzaacy sagss g1
g E!: Eig' = i .
n’%igaigs gzgag £

H:
388

R
¥ 3

== i35 BILLED =~=== RE-BILLED-~

07/21/9%
06/21/91
AsS-1

69978

78.7e
0.00
-81
4.45
6.82

:
g
‘
:

oT/21/93
06/21/93
RS-1

3o

69978

239.74
0.00
2.46

13.53
20.83

Al

NT BILLING BREAKDOWN

DATE: 06-27-96

== AS BILLED-~~~<RE-BILLY

BILL AcCT REASON [om

2281451605 MOM- | il R CURR-DIVER cCRe*

AS BILLED =--== RE-BILLED
SERVICL 10 08/20/93 08/20/9% SERVICE TO 09/21/93
SERVICE /O™ ar/21/9) 07/21/93 SERVICE FROWN 08/20/93
RATE scwen RS=1 RS-1 RATE scuep RS=1
SERVICE DAYS 30 BEIRVICE DAYS
LHIS CRDT DAYS LMIS CRDT pavs
KWH RDG T13719 T1379 KwH RDG T262)
DEMAND RDG DEMAND RDG
ON-PK KWM RDG ON-PX XWH RDG
ON=-PK DEM RDG ON-PK DEM RDG
TOT KWM USED 1401 3343 TOT KwM USED 1264
DEM usip DEW USED
ON-PK USAGE ON-PX USAGE
ONP DEMAND ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED OFFF Kwii UsSED
SERV AMT 10a8.04 260.38 SERV ANT 0°%.7T3
LD CNTL CR 0.00 0.00 LD CNTL cm 0.00
GR RCT TAX 1.1 2.6T OR RC. TAX 98
FRANC CHG 6.7 18.70 FRANC CHMG 5.40
UTILITY TX 9.37 22,63 UTILITY TX a8.%
FL SLS TAX FL BLS Tax
PRE CNTL cm PRE CNTL cr
TRANSF CR TRANSF cm
CURTAIL Cr CURTAIL ca -

"y
TOTAL AMT 124 .62 300.38 TOTAL ANT 10.81
_-__ m

PAGE ; 1

09/21/9;
oas20/9:
“1- 1

%




CUSTOMER
THOMAS W HaRT

NANE AND SERVICE ADORESS

ADJUSTMENT B

== AS BILLED =-ee- RE-BILLED--

SERVICE To
SERVICE FRow
RATE SCHED
SERVICE Davs
LMia ot DAYS

KWH RDG
DEMAND ROG
ON-PK KWW RDG
ON-PKX DEM RDG

04/21/93
03s22/93
fs5-1

G650

37.14
0.00
«59
3.2a
.oy

o4/21/93
03/22/9)
RS-1

o

65440

SERVICE To
SERVICE FROM
RATE scuep
SERVICE pavs
LMIS CROT pays

KWH RDG
DEMAND RDG
ON-PK XWH RDG
ON-PK DEM RDG

TOTAL aWT

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

© BREAXDOWN DATE: 06-27-96 PAGE ;
BILL acey REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT .
228 1451605 NON- INHER CURR-DIVER cpe i

AS BILLED ~-e-. RE-BiLLED

05/20/93 05/20/93
oh/21/93 o4/21/93
LT RS=1

29

6Th05 67405
965 201
T73.86 157.46
0.00 0.00
.76 1.61

§.17 8.89
6.39 11.67
85.1a8 181.63

96.45

== AS l:l.!.[n----.g;...u_[

SERVICE To cs/21/93 086/21,9

SERVICE FROM 05/20/9) 05/20/9

RATE SCHED RS- RS-

IEM\‘IGE DAYS 3

LMIS CRDT DAvs .

KWH RDG 58950 da9se

DEMAND RDG

OM-PK KWH RDG

OK-PK DEM RDG (

TOT KwM usep 1545 2575

DEM usep

ON-PK

onp

OFFP KN USED

SERV ANT 119,35 200,14

LD cNTL. cn 0.00 0.00

GR RCT Tax 1.22 2.0%

FRANC cHo 6.7% 11.30

UtiLiTy 10.35% 17.39

FL SLS Tax

PRE CNTL cn

TRANSF cn

CURTAIL cr

TOTAL ANT 137.66 230.88
ey

RECALCULATED AMOUNT $3.22



CUSTOMER MAME AND SERVICE ADORESS

THOMAS W MART

THENT BILLING BREAKDOWN

== AS BILLED =--== RE-BI)' .LED-~-

G1/20/93
12710792
RS-1

63943

§

01/20/ 3
12/v/92
RS-1

33

63943

151.25%
0.00
1.55
8.65

5.1

SERVICE TO
SERVICE FROM
RATE SCMED
SERVICE DaYs
LMIS CRDT DAYS

KWH RDG
DEMAND RDGC

Asgecy Segsa g8
heEk szgﬁg ;i

BILL accr

2281451605

DATE: 06-27-96

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT
NON- INHER CURR-DIVER cCR®

AS BILLED ===v= RE-BILLED

02/19/93 02/19/93
01/20/93 01/20/9)
R5=-1 RS-
30
4TI 68T
788 1892
58.52 143,12
0.00 0.00
.60 1.47
3.3 8.19
5.47 13.42
67.9% 166.20
ARAZazzumman
98.26
“

PAGE ; "1

== AS BILLED==~=~RE-BILLEY

SERVICE To 03722793

SERVICE FROM 02719793

RATE SCHED RS-1

SERVICE parvs

LMIS CROT DAYS

KWH RDG 65688

DEMAND RDG

ON-PK KWM RDG

ON-PK DEM RDGC

TOT KW usSED 957

DEM usED

OM=-PK USAGE

ONF DEMAND

OFFP XWH USED

SERV ANT Ti.AT

LD CNTL cm 0.00

GR RCT TAX 13

FRANC CHMG §5.09

UTiLITY TX &9

FL LS Tax

PRE CNTL cn

TRANSF CR

CURTAIL ca

TOTAL AMT 82.98
EEBLSCESSmCS

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

83/22/9)
02/19/93
RS- 1

n

157.18
0.00
1.51
8.52
13.80

7o,

87.93



06-27-96 PAGE ;

DATE :

L]

ADJUSTHENT BILLING BRI

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT
NON-INMER CURR-DIVER Cme

BILL ACCT
2281451605

CUSTOMER MAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS W HART

- A5 BILLED=~==-RE-B ILLED

RE-BILLED

AS BILLED ====a

== AS BILLED -~--= RE-8ILLED--

12/18/92

1"/19/92
RS-1

11/19/92 SERVICE To
10/20/92 SERVICE FROM
RS~-1 RATE ScMED
30 SIRVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

11/19/92
10/20/92
RS-1

10/20/92 SERVICE TO
09/21/92 SERVICE FROM
RS-1 RATE SCMED
29 SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

10/20/92

09/21/92

SERVICE FROM
SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

RATE SCHED

SERVICE TO

B
‘I'|I &
s g
§2 g yo8
HELE
53%% 53435
g §
5
g8 2 yol
g >
I
$3x% 5535385
g “f
5§
TN
g!ﬁ igigi
s3ii 550l B

28228 g
aq - s
B 235 5
25

froafy .

2545 3 s
33?3? 2
po~ow ﬁ

58432 3
o P13 P

3 § 3
Eag E :
agisoEes 8
n8=2y ;
58328 3
g0 ‘me &
5"33 558884, 5

HE 3!!353555

|

RECALCULATED AMOUNT 137.54 RECALCULATED AMOUNT 108.47

17T1.37

2
:
:



JUSTHENT BILLING BREAXKDOW

DATE: 06-27-96 PAGE

o
.
.
a

CUSTOMER MAME AND SERVICE ADDRELSS

BILL ACCT
THOMAS W HART

LASON FOR ADJUSTMENT
2281451605

HOW- INHER CURR-DIVER Cne

== AS BILLED --==-- RE-BILLED-- AS BILLED ===== RE-BILLED

== AS BILLED=-----RE-BILLED

or/21v/92 or/21/92 oas20/92

08/20/92 SERVICE TO 09/21/92 09/21/92
SERVICE FROM 06/19/92 06/19/92 SERVICE FROM 07/21/92 07/21/92 SCRVICE FROM 08/20/92 08/20/92
RATE SCMED RS=1 RS=1 RATE SCHED RS-1 RS-1 RATE SCMED RS=1 RS-1
SIAVICE DAYS 32 SERVICE DAYS 30 SERVICE DAYS 32
LMIS CROT DAYS LMIS CRDT DAYS LMIS CRDT DAYS
KWM RDG 58132 58132 XWH RDO 59562 59562 XWH RDO 60765 .—m
DEMAND RDG DEMAND RDG DEMAND RDG
ON-PK KWH RDG ON-PK KWH RDG ON-PK KWH RDG
ON-PK DEM RDG ON-PK DEM RDG ON-PX DEM RDG (
TOT KWH USED 1282 2977 TOT KWM USED w30 3286 TOT KWW USED 1204 3101 |
DEM USED DEM USED DEM USED -
ON-PK USAGE ON=PK USAGE ON=PK USAGE
ONP DEMAND ONP DEMAND ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED OFFP KWH USED OFFP KWH USED
SERV  ANT 93.7% 220.11 SERV AMT 104.78 280.17 SERV ANT 87.93 229.31
LD CNTL CR 0.0 0.00 LD CNTL CR 0.00 0.00 LD CHTL cCn 0.00 0.00
GR RCT TAX .96 2.26 OR RCT TAX 1.07 2.86 OR RCT TAX .90 2,15
FRANC CNC 5.36 12.60 FRANC CHG 6.00 13.74 FRANC CHG 5.03 13.12
UTILITY X 8.60 20.23 UTILITY TX 9.62 22.08 UTILITY TX 8.07 21.09
FL SLS TAX FL SLS TAX FL SLS TAX
PREC CHTL CR PRE CNTL CR PRE CNTL CR
TRANSF CR TRANSF CR TRANSF CR
CURTAIL CR CURTAIL CR CURTAIL CR
ACCESS CHO
USACE CMC
 ADMIN CMG
" TXABLE ADJ i
REV DIFF L
TOTAL AMT 108.66 255.20 TOTAL AMT 121.47 278.45 TOTAL AMT 101.93 265.93
LRl = S L Ty Ll LT STy USRS BEE ESENESSE DS EE EERSEEEEES
RECALCULATED AMOUNT 6. 54 RECALCULATED AMOUNT 156.98 RECALCULATED AMOUNT 164.00
HESEDUSSsSEnE SlEaESESEan D EaEEanNESS




06/19/92
RS-1 |

o5/20/92

PAGCE :

06/19/92
R3=1

== AS BILLED==-=-RE-B ILLED
05/20/92

DATE: 06-27-96

OM FOR ADJUSTRENT
NO%W- (MHER CURR-DIVER CR®
05/20/92 SERVICE TO
04/21/92 SERVICE FROM
RS-1 RATE SCHED
29 SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

RE «

INT BILLING BREAKDOWN
BILL ACCT
22815851605
AS BILLED ===== RE=BIILED
0s/20/92
ons21/92
RS=1

03/23/92 SERVICE FROM
RS=1 RATE SCMLD
29 SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

0&/21/92 SERVICE TO

03/23/92
RS-1

oaNs21/92

== AS BILLED ===== WE-BILLED--

CUSTOMER MAME AMD SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS W HART
LMIS CROT DAYS

SERVICE FROM
RATE SCHED
SERVICE DAYS

SERVICE TO

: ‘ g 83303
$ o--g D
2 y 2830Y
3 e 50 ‘an
§d b osous
g 3 3 32385
i LT
Ezé& EQ:&E a5E5 €53
Po§ s
SR
g8 »
ggig zssag ;; 555
¥x #
!gié EE 5352 3!5
o = 28088
3 8 go-az
o 5 ‘883238
3 2 36 ‘en

ﬁsa THESE TR
it Egéga shis :355535

151.69

96.31

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

213.75 TOTAL ANT

109.51

104,34

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

173.49 TOTAL AMT

76.73

RECALCULATED AMOUNT




. -

CUSTOMER MAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS
THOMAS W MART

== AS BILLED ===== RE-BILLED=-~-

SERVICE TO 01/23/92 01/23/92
SERVICE FROM 12/23/91 12/23/91
RATE SCHED RE=1 RS-1
SERVICE DAYS 3
LMIS CRDT DAYS
KW RDG 32n suzn
DEMAND RDG
ON-PK KWH RDG
ON-PK DEM RDG
TOT KWH USED 1168 2043
DEM USED
ON-PK USAGE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED A
SERV  AMT 89.20 157.93
LD CNTL CR 0.00 0.00
GR RCT TAX .68 1.21
FRANC CHG 5.08 9.00
BTILITY TX 7.90 .02
FL SLS TAX ;
PRE CNTL CR
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL CR
ACCESS CHG
USAGE CNG

_ADMIN  CHG
TXABLE ADJ .

REV DIFF
TOTAL ANT 102.86 182.16
MEUSL RS ESLE EESGESdEaESEa

ADJUSTHENT BILL ING BREAKDOWM

BILL ACCY
2281451605

DATE: 06-27-96

REASTY | OR ADJUSTMENT
NON- i “HER CURR-DIVER CR*

PAGE : 7T

AS BILLED ===== RE-BILLED

SERVICE TO oz2/21/92
SERVICE FROM 01/23/92
RATE SCHED RS=-1
SERVICE DAYS

LMIS CRDT DAYS

KWH RDG 52208
DEMAND RODG

Od-FK KWH RDG

OM-PK DEM RDG

TOT KWW USED 997
DEM USED

ON-PX USAGE

ONP DEMAND

OFFP KWH USED

SERV ANT Th.2%
LD CNTL CR 0.00
RCT TAX 57
FRANC CHG §.23
UTILITY TX 6.73
FL SLS TAX

PRE CNTL CR

TRANSF CR

CURTAIL CR

TOTAL AMT 85.77

RECALCULATED AMOUNT 76.01

02/21/92 SIRVICE TO 03/23/92 03/23/92
01/23/92 SIRVICE FROM o2/21/92 e2/21/92 |
RS=1 RATE SCMHED RS-1 AS=1
29 SERVICE DAYS n
LMIS CRDT DAYS
52208 KM ROG 53326 .m
DEMAND RDG
OR-PK KWW RDG
ON-PX DEM RDC i
1859 TOT WwWH USED 18 1963
DEM USED
ORF DEMAND
OFFP KNM USED
150.01 SERY ANT Bl.AT 1a7.94
0.00 LDCNTL CR 0.00 0.00
1.07 GR RCT TAX Nt 1.14
7.98 FRARC CHG §.76 8.h3
12.7T2 UTILITY TX T.57 15.04
FL 518 TAX
PRE CNTL CR
TRARSF CR
CURTAIL CR
|
161.78 TOTAL ANT 96.44 170.95
Brsnzzw EEEEEBEDERED EEESEESUSES
RECALCULATED AMOUNT 748.57

== AS BILLED====-RE-8ILLED




o.‘

PAGE ;

DATE: DG-2T7-94

“r DOWN

ADJUSTHENT BILL ING

REASON FOR ADJUSTHMENT

NOM=- INMER CURR-DIVER CR®

BILL ACCH

22681451605

CUSTOMER MAMC AND SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS W HART

== AS BILLED=-=-=-==RE-BILLED

AS BILLED ===== RE=-BILLED

=== RE=B1.LED-~

== AS BILLED --

12/23/0n

1/22/9

RS-1

n

@
i

12/23/0n
RS-1

ns22/9m

SERVICE TO
10/22/91 SERVICL FROM
RS=1 RATE SCHED
31 SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

1/22/9

R5-1

1/22/9
10/22/91

09/20/91 SERVICE FROM
RS=1 RATE SCHELD
12 SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

10/22/91 SERVICE TO

5¢5

a5’

s8x8 3855
W >

55 3

KWH RDG 50047
DEMAND RODG

OM-PK KWH RDG

Ou-PH DEM RDG

48873

uaavs

5iis

HE:

19458
52
00
15
58
36

17
98
00
&9
13

-----

8 5
{EA

HERE

2371 TOT KWM USED
DEM USED
ON-PK USAGE
ONF DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED

ANT
(I‘ﬂ.

809
68
00
52
86
99

g

Ll
°§5!a Egsg.ei 5

§ 383
go-d8
L]
28RRa

§ zo ‘we

333 5*35’ 583384,

i!a H:s !!53’!!5

173.61

103.78

211,77 TOTAL ANT
RECALCULATED AMOUNT 69.83

133.72

78.05
Eazasssmzs=z

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

270.69 TOTAL ANT

153.7%

116.95
sassssszumzs

RECALCULATED AMOUNT -

5
2
8




-‘s |

PAGE

DATE: 06-27-96

ADJUSTHENT BILL ING BREANDOWN

REASON FOR ADJUSTMINT
MO~ IKHER CURA-DIVER CR®

BILL ACCT

2281451605

CUSTOMER MAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS W HART

== AS BILLED====-RE-BILLED |
|

AS BILLED ===== RE-BILLED

=== RE=BILLED=--

== AS BILLED =--

09/26/91

09/20/9N
cas21/9
RS-1

08/21/91 SERVICE To
07/22/91 SERVICE FRoMm
RS=1 RATE SCHED
30 SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRODT DAYS

RS=1

os/21/9
or/22/Nn

06/20/91 SERVICE FROM
RS=1 RATE SCHED
32 SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

07/22/91 SERVICE TO

0&6/20/91
KS-1

ors22/91

SERVICE FROM
SERVICE DAYS
LHIS CRDT DAYS

RATE SCHED

SERVICE TO

oas21 /91

RS=1

11
@

55473

5473

&8019

gss °§5!3 B

It s

MM

&

1454

1.4

:

1697

-----

533 53922058

:zﬁs

-‘-".832-':

.....

-----

il s
i Esu! 135

iiiii

i!z; §.° 8§5 ’E

!sis 5!3 5 .auigﬂ

2n.ss

105.00

128.67 206.9% TOTAL AMT

2€4.88 TOTAL ANT

166.55

58.27 RECALCULATED AMOUNT

RECALCULATED AMOUNT

114,36




PACE :

DATE: 06-27-96

1 BREAXDOWN

ADJUSTHMENT BI!

== AS BILLED==~=-RE~8ILLED

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT
NOM- INHER CURR-DIVIR CR®

RE-BILLED

BALL ACCT
2281451505
AS BILLED =====

RE-BILLED=-=-

== AS BILLED =====

CUSTOMER MAME AMD SERVICE ADDALSS
THOMAS W MART

N ‘ L
34
441 2283
ggﬁ § - R
s
-
ps
i i ot
f5si 405 reins Laza
&83f 3 % asaea
e £ gé "¢g
-4
g8; % §  as3me
QE‘ P gﬂ & B
A4
B
0§23 8 ggd s
°fed. §g ;! 3ge ,a
TSR TR g 52
EE5E: 3844 5Eass Gasizopss
44d L8288
Egi ; g go g
a2
L : & e
23
£
i i By ot
R T LT a!a

L]
2%5.1

86.68

196.53 TOTAL ANT
RECALCULATEID AMOUNT 158.43

110.36

B6.1T
ESSSSsmmsIEga
RECALCULATED AMOUNT

167.91 TOTAL ANT

L)



CUSTOMER WAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS ¥ MART
=~ AS BILLED ~-=-- RE~BILLED-~

SERVICE TO 01/23/91 01/23/91
STRVICT TRoM 12/21/90 12/21/90
RATE SCHED RS-1 RS-1
SERVICE DAYS 3
LNIS CROT DAYS
KM RDG 3Ta2s sTh2s
DEMAND RDG
ON-PK KWW ROG
ON-PX DEM ROG
TOT WM USED 1203 2307
DEM USED
ON-PK_USAGE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWW USED
SERY  ANT 98.59 198,07
LD CNTL ©n 0.00 0.00
OR RCT TAX .50 .99
FRANG CMG 5.33 10.50
UTILITY TX 7.98 15.76
FL SLS TAX
PRE CNTL CR
TRARSF CR
CURTAIL CR
ACCESS CHO
USAGE CHG

__ADMIN  CHG
TXABLE ADJ ‘
REV DIFF
TOTAL AMT 12,80 221.32

BErEGORosgLTE
RECALCULATED AMOUNT 108.92
UEEEENSEREE S

ADJUSTHENT BIL

SERVICE TO

2
2
R
g

RATE SCHID

i
2R
:

3§15
i

2413
'

[ LLR - |

220 1251605

VRE AR DOWN

DATE: 06-27-96

REASON FOR ADJUSTRENT
NON- INMER CURR-DIVER CA®

AS BILLED ===-== RE-8ILLED

o2/2N
o2y
RS-1

sTe

753

oz/2 v/
ov/23/n
RS-1

29

1942

160.27
0.00

8.67
13.01

PAGE : -3

== AS BILLED==~--RE-SILLED

SERVICE TO oy/22/9

SERVICE FROM oa2/2v/9

RATE SCHED RS-1

SERVICE DAYS

LMIS CRDT DAYS

KWH RDG 39188

DEMAND RODG

ON~-PY KWH RDO

ON-PX DEM RDG

TOT KWW USED 1210

DEN usSED

ON-PK USACE

ONP DEMAND

OFFP NWH USED

SERY ANT 99.16

LD CNTL ©n 0.00

GR RCT TAX 81

FRANC CHG 5.36

UTILITY TX 8.03

FL SLS Tax

PRE CNTL CR

TRANSF CR

CURTAIL cn

TOTAL ANT 113.06
EnaESaErasscy

o2
a2/2v/n
R§=1

29

@

(

Tea2

151.93
0.00
.78
a.z22
12.33




CUSTOMER NAME ANMD SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS W HARY
== AS BILLED === == RE-BILLED--

SERVICE TO 10/22/%0 10/22/90
SERVICE FROM 09/20/90 09/20/90
RATE SCHMID RS-1 R5=1
SERVICE DAYS 2
LMIS CRDT DAYS

KW ROG g2 so2
DEMLAND RDG

OM-PN KWW RDG

ON-PX DEM RDG

TOT KWW USED 29 3013
DEN USED

ON~-PK USAGE

ONP DEMAND

OFFP KWH USED

SERV ANT 103.12 21T.Mm
LD CNTL o 0.00 0.00
GR RCT TAX 33 .21
FRANC CHG T 12.86
UTILITY TX a.m 20.35%
FL SLS TAX

PRE CNTL Cm

TRANSF CR

CURTAIL o

ACCLSS CHG

USAGE CHO
ADRIN CHG

- " THABLE ADJ 4

REV DIFF

TOTAL AMT 110.0% 2T12.13

LEESNEEANESEE L e L T
RECALCULATED AMOUNT 154.09
EESssOnE eSS

DATE: 06-27-96

REASON FOR AUJUSTHMENT

NOM=- INM[CR CURR-DIVER CR®

ADJUSTHENT BILI VL AKDOWN

BiL Y

228 - 1609

AS Bl [D ===== RE-BILLED
SERVICE TO 1/21/90 1/2v/9
SERVICE FROM 10/22/90 10/22/90
RATE SCHED RS- RE=1
SERVICE DaAYS 30
Lll_i CRDT DAYS
KWH RDG se2 LY b
DEMAND RDC
ON-PK KWH RDG
UN-PX DEM RDG
TOT KwM USED 1020 2238
DEM USED
OM-PK USAGE
ONP DEMAND
OFFP KWH USED
SERV ANT .M 174891
LD CNTL CR 0.00 0.00
GR RCT TAX B0 .89
FRANC CHG h.26 9.86
UTILITY TX 6.7 .96
FL SL8 TAX
PRE CNTL CR
TRANSF CR
CURTAIL CR
TOTAL ANT 90.008 200,22

ESEEESASSEoa EESEOEEESESS

SERVICE TO 12/21/90 12/21/90

SERVICE FROM 11/21/90 11/21/9%0

RATE SCHED RS-1 RS=1

SERVICE DAYS 30

LMIS CRDT DAYS

KWH RDG 36222 .m

DEMAND ROG

ON=-PX KWH RDG

ON-PK DEM RDG

TOT KWH USED 1100 2091

DEM USED

ONP DEMAND

OFFP KWH USED

SERY ANT 85.03 163.46

LD CHTL cn 0.00 0.00

GR RCT TAX ..} .83

FRANC CHG §.60 0.84

UTILITY TX 71.26 11.98

FL SLS TAX

PRE CNTL CR

TRANSF CR

CURTAIL CR

TOTAL AMT 97.32 187.11
EEFZIssAzEEad EaEsnERmEmE

PAGE ; .2

== AS BILLED=====R{-BILLED

89.79




«l

PAGE :

DATE: 06-27-96

ST BILLING BREAKDOWY

AD

REASOM AD JUS THENT

MON~-INWI ' CURR-DIVER CR®

BILL ACCTY

22814851605

CUSTOMER MAME AND SERVICE ADDRESS

THOMAS W HART

RE-BILLYD

AS BILLED ===e=

== RE-BILLED-~-

== AS BILLED =--

09/20/90

08/22/90

== AS BILLED-===-RE-BILLED |

RE-1
29

09/20/90
oas22/%0
RS=1

08/22/90 SERVICE TO
07/23/90 SERVICE FROW
RS-1 RATE SCHED
30 SERYICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

RS=1

08/22/90

07/23/%0

06/21/90 SERVICE FROM
RS~1 RATE SCHED
32 SERVICE DAYS
LMIS CRDT DAYS

07/23/90 SERVICE TO
0s/21/9%0

0T/23/9%0

SERVICE TO
SERVICE FROM

2 287382
6 g a'u' '=. .
E 2 CEREL]
u - EO "o

E g Bxoxu0,5

E 5535 5558 8
! té - !a 55:3:&!!
; §

g iagz; iﬁuauzﬁﬁu
E
5355 eﬁt!a 555253335
Pop o

A ' 88RRs
.....
- 4o ‘ne

a;; 3 g”g’” 558383,
- zi :
z!ii THY isggsEEZElgiiﬁ

263.33 TOTAL AMT

17.87

h5.586 RECALCULATED AMOUNT 139.36 RECALCULATED AMOUNT 182.01

RECALCULATED AMOUNT



L]
"

Case Number |

Locking Device Cost

Lock Ring
Front Entry

2° Barrel Padiock

FT Knox Lock

Leck Pin

Johnny Bar 24° -34°
Johnny Bar 31°.60"
Johnny Bar 387 B4°
Jonnny Bar 48°- 86"

Wahicle

Meter Truck
Trouble Truck

Line 7 Trailer Truck
Underground

CO. Pessenger Car

~tmet Car @ 80,30
Miscekansous
Pictures @ $1.08
Othar
Labor

Investigator #1
Investigaior #2
“oaa man A"
Melgiman "A®

62700083

.

Side Entry
HASP Locking Assambly
Barrel Lock (11/16°Hasp) I

CDIC CHA11385 . et

Number Cost Total

1 .80 $#2.90
Sub Total $12.90
Tie Rate Total

1 04,50 4.58
Sub Total $4.50
Per Mile , Miles Driven
fof
Time Rate Total

3 ¥62.18 #188.76

1 pBz.08 $62.808

L}

Sub Tolal 239,63

Mater : $23.88
6C 23.88)
Locking Devica 12.90
e iae
$4 .68
$18.C0
Vuhicle Con $22.68
Miscellansous
Labor - Sub Total $239.63
Mator Tast 1 $20 .44
Accounting 72.78 #72.78
7
Clarical
Other
Labor $338.82
Total Amount Of CDIC f3e7.89




 Flonaa Pows & Light Company
@ =i ®
""'-".- /27 72172281451605549634900.
Floase request changes on
] the back. Noles on tha 1 — lmmrmh‘ﬂlmnlhlﬂln-;
4 front will not be ceteclad. 1 memmnmutm*rnm}
1
il A C T Ow 0w O O Dover_
mmn‘ I M 217 5 SRR Py 8 VA A
s]U0O0L0L
THOMAS W HART Make check PPLin U8, 1
1 NE 5TH CT Win'e eoupon
305 i, e
%mmruu.rn
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

Account Number: 22814-51805
Sarvica Deles: JUN 21 80 10 MAY 1;
Service Days: Ses balow

mesissge
Neoxd Scheduied Read Dste: JUL 8 1000
i - -:.“ I- i 'Illm. ]

o [imR

Total r:;rb

15,197.52 |JUL 1T 1096 $9,436.94

e Lot Company mmmnm
@._ﬁm TR customer servies: (954) 797-5000

*CORRECTED BIL
109.82

€.258.50CR
Revenus Protection Inves! Charge 788

BALANCE BEFORE NEW CHARGES 5,760.58

Billing for Electric Use on Rate: RS-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Electric Service Amount 13,150.28
Gross Receipts Tax Increase 118.97
Franchise Charge 73387
Utility Tax 1,182.40
Current Electric Charges 15,187.52

TOTAL NEW CHARGES: 15,197.52
TOTAL NOW DUE: $0,436.54
Messages
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= This bill is for multiple (71) billing periods. Details of sach
period are available on the altached repori(s).
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@ . - Florida Power & Light m” Box U242, Fi. Louderdale, Fi 13040-8248

July B, 1996

THOMAS W HART
301NESCT -
DANIA FL 33004

RE: Account No: 22814-51605
Case No.: 627060639

An inspection of the electric meter installation serving the sbove reference sccount has revealed an
unauthorized condition. As a result, a portion of the electric service used did not record on the meter

and was not part of your monthly bill,

Enclosed you will find the adjusted bill 1o cover the unmetered electric service and the cost associated
with cofrecting the condition. This bill is due upon receipt.

The authority to backbill is provided in Commission Rule 25-6.104, Florida Administrative
Code (FAC), which states,

*Unauthorized use of energy. In the evant of unautherized or fraudulent use
of meter tampaering, the utility may bill the customer on a reasonable estimate of the
energy used.”

Florida investor owned electric utilities are mandated under Florida Statute 1o charge backbilling for
unmeasured electric energy according to rates filed in each utility's tariff approved by the FPSC
Commission, Section 366.03, Florida Statutes, states, in part,

*...No public utility shall make or give any undue or unreasonable sdvantage to any person or
locality, or subjects the same to any undue of unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage in any respect.”

The electric meter in question has been tested for accuracy at the Florida Power & Light Test Center.
Should you wish 10 obtain an independent meter test, you may do 30 at your expense. The maeter will
be retained for ninety days.

i you have any questions regarding the bill, please contact me between the hours of 7:30 A.M.

4:00 P, M, at (954) ?NZ“HMMﬂhmmmdmmmm,
Failure to make arrangements for repayment will result in termination 3f the service.

Sincarely,

J. ZAMORA
Revenue Protection Investigator

an FPL Group company ?f
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